
 
 
Legislative Bulletin………………………………….………July 15, 2009 

 
H.R. 3183 — FY 2010 Energy and Water Appropriations Act 
 

 

BY THE NUMBERS: 
 

In Millions of Dollars 
 FY09 FY10 

Request 
FY10 

Committee 
Cmte v. 
Request 

Cmte v.  
FY09 

Appropriations 33,261 34,393 33,307 1,086  46 
Emergency Approps 58,728 0 0 0  -58,728 
Total 91,989  34,393 33,307 1,086 -58,682

 
Excluding Emergency Appropriations, the Committee Bill is: 

 
 $1.1 billion or 3.2% less than the request 
 $46 million or 0.1% more than last year  
 $2.4 billion or 7.8% more than FY 2008 

 
Spending Discussion: The bill provides a total funding level in FY 2010 of $33.3 billion, which is 
$46 million or 0.1% more than last year. The funding for programs under this bill comes on top of 
$58.7 billion of emergency-designated spending in FY 2009. Compared to FY 2008 (the spending 
authority the federal government was operating under just nine months ago), the bill is a $2.4 billion 
or 7.8% increase. Under the Democrats’ 302(b) allocation (which sets the spending plan for the FY 
2010 appropriations process), all twelve bills will receive spending increases, with a total spending 
level of $1,089.6 trillion—an increase of $77 billion or 7.6% compared to last year.   
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Funding Summaries:   

 
In Thousands 

 

  
FY 09 

Enacted 
FY 10 

Request 
FY 09 
Cmte 

Cmte Over 
FY09 

Cmte Over 
Request 

% Over 
FY09 

% Over 
Request 

Corps of Engineers            
General Investigations............................ 168,100 100,000 142,000 -26,100  42,000 -15.5% 42.0% 
Construction........................................... 2,141,677 1,718,000 2,122,679 -18,998  404,679 -0.9% 23.6% 
Flood Control - MS River & Tributaries. 383,823 248,000 251,375 -132,448  3,375  -34.5%  1.4% 
Operations & Maintenance....................  2,201,900 2,504,000 2,510,971 309,071  6,971  14.0% 0.3% 
Regulatory Programs.............................. 183,000 190,000 190,000 7,000  ----  3.8% ---- 
FUSRAP……………………………… 140,000 134,000 134,000 -6,000 ---- -4.2% ---- 
General Expenses................................... 179,365 184,000 184,000 4,635  ---- 2.6% ---- 
Office of the Assistant Secretary of the 
Army………………………………….. 4,500 6,000 6,000 1,500 ---- 33.3% ---- 
     Total, Defense-Civil.......................... 5,402,365 5,125,000 5,541,025 138,660  416,025 2.6% 8.1% 

Dept of Interior            
Central Utah Project................................ 42,000 42,004 42,004 4  ---- 0.0% ---- 
Water and Related Resources.................. 920,259 893,125 910,247 -10,012  17,122 -1.1% 1.9% 
Central Valley Project............................. 56,079 35,358 35,358 -20,721  ---- -36.9% ---- 
California Bay-Delta Restoration...........  40,000 31,000 31,000 -9,000  ---- -22.5% ----  
Policy & Administration......................... 59,400 61,200 61,200 1,800  ---- 3.0% ----  
     Total, Dept of Interior....................... 1,117,738 1,062,687 1,079,809 -37,929  17,122 -3.4%  

Dept of Energy               
Fossil Energy Research............................ 727,320 617,565 617,565 -109,755  ---- -15.1% ---- 
Energy Efficiency and Renewable……… 1,928,540 2,318,602 2,250,000 321,460 -68,602 16.7% -3.0% 
Electricity Delivery and Energy 
Reliability………………………………. 137,000 208,008 208,008 71,008 ---- 51.8% ---- 
Nuclear Energy…………………………. 792,000 761,634 812,000 20,000 50,366 2.5% 6.6% 
Naval Petroleum and Oil Shale Reserves. 19,099 23,627 23,627 4,528  ---- 23.7% ----  
Strategic Petroleum Reserve..................... 205,000 228,573 228,573 23,573  ---- 11.5% ----  
Northeast Home Heating Oil Reserve....... 9,800 11,300 11,300 1,500  ----  15.3% ----  
Energy Information Adminstration........... 110,595 133,058 121,858 11,263  -11,200 10.2% -8.4% 
Uranium Enrichment Decontam ........... 535,503 559,377 559,377 23,874  ---- 4.5% ----  
Non-Defense Environmental Services.... 261,819 237,517 237,517 -24,302  ---- -9.3% ---- 
Science..................................................... 4,772,636 4,941,682 4,943,587 170,951  1,905 3.6% 0.0% 
Nuclear Waste Disposal.......................... 145,390 98,400 98,400 -46,990  ----  -32.3% ---- 
Inspector General................................... 51,927 51,445 51,927 ----  482 ---- 0.9% 
Advanced Technology Vehicles Loans… ---- 20,000 20,000 20,000 ---- NA ---- 
Departmental Administration 272,643 302,071 289,684 17,041 -12,387 6.3% -4.1% 
National Nuclear Security Admin........... 6,380,000 6,384,431 6,320,000 -60,000  -64,431  -0.9% -1.0% 
Defense Environmental Cleanup………. 5,657,250 5,495,831 5,381,842 -275,408 -113,989 -4.9% -2.1% 
Other Defense Activities........................ 1,314,063 852,468 1,518,002 203,939  665,534 15.5% 78.1% 
Defense Nuclear Waste Disposal............ 143,000 98,400 98,400 -44,600  ---- -31.2% ---- 
Power Marketing Administrations.......... 267,139 311,861 311,861 44,722  ----  16.7% ---- 

 2



     Total, Dept of Energy...................... 26,793,001 28,406,706 26,878,850 85,849  -1,527,856  0.3% -5.4% 
Independent Agencies         

Appalachian Regional Commission........ 75,000 76,000 76,000 1,000  ----  1.3% ---- 
Def Nuclear Facilities Safety Board........ 25,000 26,086 26,086 1,086  ----  4.3% ---- 
Delta Regional Authority....................... 13,000 13,000 13,000 ----  ----  ---- ---- 
Denali Commission................................ 11,800 11,965 11,965 165  ----  1.4% ---- 
Nuclear Regulatory Commission............. 1,034,656 1,061,000 1,061,000 26,344  ---- 2.5% ---- 
Nuclear Waste Technical Review Board.. 3,811 3,891 3,891 80  ----  2.1% ---- 
Northern Border Regional Commission... ---- ---- 500 500 500 NA NA 
Southeast Crescent Regional 
Commission............................................... ---- ---- 500 500 500 NA NA 
     Total, Independent Agencies............. 307,896 319,316 320,316 12,420  1,000  4.0% 0.3% 

 
Items of Note: 
 
Army Corps of Engineers:  $5.5 billion—$138.7 million or 2.6% above last year, and 
$416.0 million or 8.1% above the request.   
 
Nuclear Energy:  $812.0 million—$20.0 million or 2.5% above last year, and $50.4 
million or 6.6% above the request.   
 
Strategic Petroleum Reserve:  $228.6 million—$23.6 million or 11.5% above last year, 
and the same as the President’s request.  
 
Department of Energy, Office of Science:  $4.9 billion—$171.0 million or 3.6% above 
last year, and $1.9 million or about the same as the request.   
 
Advanced Technology Vehicles Manufacturing Loans:  $20 million—same as the 
President’s request, and $20 million above last year.  $7.51 billion of emergency-
designated spending was appropriated for this program in the 110th Congress.  
 
Departmental Administration at Energy Department:  $289.7 million—$17.0 million 
or 6.2% above last year, and $12.4 million or 4.1% below the President’s request.  
 
Power Marketing Administration:  $311.9 million—$44.7 million or 16.7% above last 
year, and $44.7 million or 16.7% above the President’s request. 
 
Appalachian Regional Commission:  $76 million—$1 million or 1.3% above last year, 
and the same as the President’s request.   
 
Denali Commission:  $12.0 million—$165,000 or 1.4% above last year, and the same as 
the President’s request. 
 
Earmarks:  The bill includes a list of 700 earmarks beginning on page 273 of the 
committee report.   
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http://www.rules.house.gov/111/CommJurRpt/111_energywater_rpt.pdf
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Potential Conservative Concerns:  Some conservatives may be concerned with various 
aspects of this legislation, including, but not limited to: 
 
Excess Spending.  H.R. 3183 provides a total spending level of $33.3 billion—$46 
million or 0.1% more than last year.  Although similar to last year’s funding level, this 
spending comes on top of $58.7 billion of emergency-designated spending in FY 2009.  
And compared to FY 2008—the spending authority that programs under this bill were 
operating under nine months ago—this legislation represents a $2.4 billion or 7.8% 
increase.   
 
Questionable Spending Priorities.  The bill provides funding for two notable programs 
that conservatives have often criticized for being wasteful:  $76 million for the 
Appalachian Regional Commission (a $1 million or 1.3% increase), and $12 million for 
the Denali Commission which only serves the state of Alaska (a $165,000 or 1.3% 
increase above last year).  The bill contains more than 700 earmarks. 
 
Committee Action:  H.R. 3183 was reported out of the House Appropriations Committee 
as an original measure on July 13, 2009. 
 
Cost to Taxpayers:  The bill appropriates a total of $33.3 billion in FY 2010.   
 
Does the Bill Expand the Size and Scope of the Federal Government?:  Yes, the bill 
increases spending for programs in the FY 2010 Energy and Water bill by $46 million or 
0.1%.   
 
Does the Bill Contain Any New State-Government, Local-Government, or Private-
Sector Mandates?:  No CBO score is available listing any possible mandates.   
 
Constitutional Authority:  The House Appropriations Committee, in House Report 111-
203, cites Clause 7 of Section 9 of Article I of the Constitution (the power of Congress to 
appropriate money).   
 
RSC Staff Contact:  Brad Watson, brad.watson@mail.house.gov, (202) 226-9719 
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